“‘S‘WSHC‘J"’%:% REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
e PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY
\ 0\ e REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA
S S
oonsive * MIMAROPA o“ich‘t“t BAGONG PILIPINAS
A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Economic Sector
as of May 2025
INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA
PRICE INDICES (2018 = 100) "/ April 2025 March 2025 April 2024
Consumer Price Index for all income households 134.1 134.7 131.9
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 129.6 131.2 128.1
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 229.7 228.0 220.6
Clothing and footwear 136.0 135.5 134.2
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels 133.7 133.1 131.0
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine 132.0 132.0 129.4
household maintenance
Health 140.7 139.1 136.2
Transport 129.0 129.9 133.0
Information and communication 114.1 114.1 105.3
Recreation, sport and culture 136.2 136.2 131.8
Education services 112.5 112.5 110.6
Restaurants and accommodation services 157.5 156.4 146.7
Financial services 143.7 143.7 143.7
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services 130.1 130.2 129.1
Inflation Rate for all income households 1.7 2.1 4.4
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 1.2 1.8 5.4
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 4.1 3.3 5.1
Clothing and footwear 1.3 1.0 3.1
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels 2.1 2.1 4.7
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine 2.0 2.0 3.4
household maintenance

Health 3.3 2.1 3.3
Transport -3.0 -1.4 -1.2
Information and communication 8.4 8.8 0.5
Recreation, sport and culture 3.3 3.9 5.4
Education services 1.7 1.7 2.6
Restaurants and accommodation services 7.4 7.5 6.5
Financial services - - -0.9
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services 0.8 0.9 3.4
Purchasing Power of the Peso 0.75 0.74 0.76

Page 1 of 5



é@éﬂm”qf’%& REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
£ OVE PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY
) \ & REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA
S S
oonsive * MIMAROPA o“ich‘t“t BAGONG PILIPINAS
A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Economic Sector
as of May 2025
INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA
PRICE INDICES (2018 = 100) " April 2025 March 2025 April 2024
Consumer Price Index for bottom 30% income households 134.7 135.6 134.0
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 127.4 129.1 128.6
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 282.0 280.7 264.7
Clothing and footwear 135.4 135.0 134.0
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels 134.8 134.0 132.0
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine 136.7 136.9 136.0
household maintenance
Health 129.2 128.9 126.8
Transport 130.5 131.6 134.9
Information and communication 109.5 109.2 102.9
Recreation, sport and culture 137.2 137.5 133.9
Education services 114.2 114.2 111.2
Restaurants and accommodation services 157.7 156.6 147.3
Financial services 143.0 143.0 143.0
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services 134.4 134.5 132.7
Inflation Rate for all income households 0.5 1.0 5.7
Food and non-alcoholic beverages -0.9 -0.4 7.3
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 6.5 6.0 5.6
Clothing and footwear 1.0 0.8 3.2
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels 2.1 2.4 4.6
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine 0.5 0.6 3.7
household maintenance
Health 1.9 1.7 2.6
Transport -3.3 -1.4 -2.1
Information and communication 6.4 6.2 0.8
Recreation, sport and culture 2.5 3.5 6.2
Education services 2.7 2.7 4.5
Restaurants and accommodation services 7.1 7.5 7.1
Financial services - - -1.4
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services 1.3 1.5 3.7
RETAIL PRICES (in Philippine Peso per Kilogram) 2, April 2025 March 2025 April 2024
Rice
Rice, Special 64.07 64.59 66.23
Rice, Well milled 53.07 53.65 56.82
Rice, Regular milled 45.35 46.25 49.99

Page 2 of 5



.S-(p.‘HSTIC
é@‘ ‘J"’%& REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
£ Ik PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY
B ".‘ e REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA
.‘?ssﬂon;;ve“N g e BAGONG PILIPINAS
MIMAROPA Quichstat
A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Economic Sector
as of May 2025
INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA
RETAIL PRICES (in Philippine Peso) %" * April 2025 March 2025 April 2024
Meat and poultry
Beef, meat with bones 383.53 378.95 359.50
Beef, pure meat 431.67 418.33 397.50
Pork, kasim 390.53 391.25 329.03
Pork, liempo 404.53 402.64 334.53
Pork, meat with bones 367.56 361.45 309.92
Dressed chicken 224.03 227.08 210.36
Chicken egg, medium (in Philippine Pesos per piece) 9.35 9.31 8.74
Fish
Bangus 249.92 248.08 245.90
Galunggong 197.08 212.50 169.17
Tilapia 173.75 175.00 171.25
Vegetables
Ampalaya 122.31 131.75 125.11
Cabbage 109.50 103.67 104.47
Carrot 144.06 151.83 146.67
Eggplant 113.20 116.33 96.95
Baguio beans 158.67 156.33 154.47
Pechay, native 121.66 121.11 92.70
String beans 164.94 169.86 115.13
Tomato 82.56 75.06 97.39
White potato 132.08 148.06 141.78
Condiments
Onion, red 134.42 167.20 130.61
Garlic, native 170.83 195.42 146.29
Garlic, imported 170.61 176.72 124.17
Ginger, Hawaiian 163.67 170.00 110.50
Fruits
Banana, lakatan 113.33 113.33 98.33
Banana, latundan 56.67 58.33 53.33
Calamansi 119.80 111.80 86.06
Mango, carabao 179.83 179.28 174.06
Papaya 64.10 62.60 60.20
Other basic commodities
Cooking oil (in Philippine Pesos) 137.07 135.25 106.21
Brown sugar 76.10 75.90 74.72
Refined sugar 92.00 93.11 93.03

Page 3 of 5



BN p.TlSTICJ-
=

Palay ¥
Irrigated

Rainfed
Corn ¥

White

Yellow

Carabao
Cattle
Hog
Goat

Chicken
Duck
Chicken eggs
Duck eggs

Carabao
Cattle
Hog
Goat
Horse
Sheep
Rabbit
Chicken
Duck
Goose
Turkey
Quail

4

2
L\ O
z

=

=

I E

&

S C\
SSponsive * e

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY

REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

MIMAROPA Quichstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Economic Sector
as of May 2025

INDICATORS

VOLUME OF CEREALS PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons)

VOLUME OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) >

VOLUME OF POULTRY PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) *

INVENTORY OF ANIMALS AND BIRDS (in Heads) *

BAGONG PILIPINAS

REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA

1st Qtr 2025°

4th Qtr 2024°

1st Qtr 2024%

278,462
204,005
74,456
50,278
2,261
48,017

1st Qtr 20257

585,815
405,259
180,556

10,418
2,521
7,897

4th Qtr 2024

247,255
174,549
72,707
42,856
2,206
40,650

1st Qtr 2024%

902
2,512
20,891
467

1st Qtr 2025°

1,174
3,579
22,899
563

4th Qtr 2024°

1,042
2,508
19,181
416

1st Qtr 2024°

5,753
163
2,336
164

1st Qtr 20257

6,717
169
2,665
231

4th Qtr 2024

6,714
159
2,171
162

1st Qtr 2024%

172,268
136,718
630,265
240,857
4,521
1,231
14,202
4,560,760
677,971
3,712
12,225
94,693

166,898
135,623
631,630
221,209
4,458
1,151
9,548
4,354,393
673,747
3,073
10,793
60,943

155,662
139,493
747,451
204,134
4,449
1,197
6,897
4,815,467
588,027
1,877
9,798
10,510

Page 4 of 5




“(S‘ p.TlSTICJ-
N .

o, REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
>0 % PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY
Y, REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

.‘?ssﬂon;;vel" ‘Nae\b e BAGONG PILIPINAS
MIMAROPA Quichstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Economic Sector

as of May 2025
INDICATORS REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA
VOLUME OF FISHERIES PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) 1st Qtr 2025"°  4th Qtr 2024°  1st Qtr 2024°
Commercial Fisheries 7’/ 6,121 4,299 4,680
Marine Municipal Fisheries ¥ 33,155 29,918 32,793
Inland Municipal Fisheries *’ 361 225 335
Aquaculture ' 49,349 153,815 46,280

Notes:

- Zero

0 Indicates a value that is less than 0.5 of a unit

.. Data not available

* Price collection is during the second phase of the survey and is conducted from 15th to 17th day of the month
* No price report as the commodity is not included in the list of commodities for price monitoring.
P Preliminary data

R Revised/updated data

F Final data

1/ Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the generation of the monthly Consumer Price Index

2/ Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generation of 2018-based Consumer Price Index

3/ Palay Production Survey

4/ Corn Production Survey

5/ Backyard Livestock and Poultry Survey, Commercial Livestock and Poultry Survey

6/ Quarterly Commercial Fisheries Surveys

7/ Quarterly Municipal Fisheries Survey

8/ Quarterly Inland Municipal Fisheries Survey

9/ Quarterly Aquaculture Fisheries Survey

For more updates on statistics and civil registration, you may visit the following:

R (=], -"E! 2/F Emerald Building, J.P. Rizal St., Camilmil, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro
g ﬁ Telephone: (43) 288-9744 - (43) 470-0598
EI--.. Telefax: (43) 441-7371 - (43) 470-0716 - (43) 286-7491

et Toes rssomimaropa@psa.gov.ph

Page 5 of 5



