



REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

## MIMAROPA Quickstat

INDICATORS	REFEREN	ICE PERIOD and DAT	ΓΑ
PRICE INDICES (2018 = 100) 1/	<u> April 2025</u>	<u>March 2025</u>	<u> April 2024</u>
Consumer Price Index for all income households	134.1	134.7	131.9
Food and non-alcoholic beverages	129.6	131.2	128.1
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco	229.7	228.0	220.6
Clothing and footwear	136.0	135.5	134.2
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels	133.7	133.1	131.0
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine household maintenance	132.0	132.0	129.4
Health	140.7	139.1	136.2
Transport	129.0	129.9	133.0
Information and communication	114.1	114.1	105.3
Recreation, sport and culture	136.2	136.2	131.8
Education services	112.5	112.5	110.6
Restaurants and accommodation services	157.5	156.4	146.7
Financial services	143.7	143.7	143.7
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services	130.1	130.2	129.1
Inflation Rate for all income households	1.7	2.1	4.4
Food and non-alcoholic beverages	1.2	1.8	5.4
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco	4.1	3.3	5.1
Clothing and footwear	1.3	1.0	3.1
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels	2.1	2.1	4.7
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine household maintenance	2.0	2.0	3.4
Health	3.3	2.1	3.3
Transport	- 3.0	- 1.4	- 1.2
Information and communication	8.4	8.8	0.5
Recreation, sport and culture	3.3	3.9	5.4
Education services	1.7	1.7	2.6
Restaurants and accommodation services	7.4	7.5	6.5
Financial services	-	-	- 0.9
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services	0.8	0.9	3.4
Purchasing Power of the Peso	0.75	0.74	0.76
			Continued





REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

## MIMAROPA Quickstat

INDICATORS	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
PRICE INDICES (2018 = 100) 1/	<u>April 2025</u>	<u>March 2025</u>	<u> April 2024</u>
Consumer Price Index for bottom 30% income households	134.7	135.6	134.0
Food and non-alcoholic beverages	127.4	129.1	128.6
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco	282.0	280.7	264.7
Clothing and footwear	135.4	135.0	134.0
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels	134.8	134.0	132.0
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine household maintenance	136.7	136.9	136.0
Health	129.2	128.9	126.8
Transport	130.5	131.6	134.9
Information and communication	109.5	109.2	102.9
Recreation, sport and culture	137.2	137.5	133.9
Education services	114.2	114.2	111.2
Restaurants and accommodation services	157.7	156.6	147.3
Financial services	143.0	143.0	143.0
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services	134.4	134.5	132.7
Inflation Rate for all income households	0.5	1.0	5.7
Food and non-alcoholic beverages	- 0.9	- 0.4	7.3
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco	6.5	6.0	5.6
Clothing and footwear	1.0	0.8	3.2
Housing, water, electricity, gas, and other fuels	2.1	2.4	4.6
Furnishings, household equipment, and routine household maintenance	0.5	0.6	3.7
Health	1.9	1.7	2.6
Transport	- 3.3	- 1.4	- 2.1
Information and communication	6.4	6.2	0.8
Recreation, sport and culture	2.5	3.5	6.2
Education services	2.7	2.7	4.5
Restaurants and accommodation services	7.1	7.5	7.1
Financial services	-	-	- 1.4
Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services	1.3	1.5	3.7
RETAIL PRICES (in Philippine Peso per Kilogram) 2/, ^	<u>April 2025</u>	<u>March 2025</u>	<u> April 2024</u>
Rice			
Rice, Special	64.07	64.59	66.23
Rice, Well milled	53.07	53.65	56.82
Rice, Regular milled	45.35	46.25	49.99
			Continued





REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

## MIMAROPA Quickstat

INDICATORS	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
RETAIL PRICES (in Philippine Peso) 2/, ^	<u> April 2025</u>	<u> March 2025</u>	<u> April 2024</u>
Meat and poultry			
Beef, meat with bones	383.53	378.95	359.50
Beef, pure meat	431.67	418.33	397.50
Pork, kasim	390.53	391.25	329.03
Pork, liempo	404.53	402.64	334.53
Pork, meat with bones	367.56	361.45	309.92
Dressed chicken	224.03	227.08	210.36
Chicken egg, medium (in Philippine Pesos per piece)	9.35	9.31	8.74
Fish			
Bangus	249.92	248.08	245.90
Galunggong	197.08	212.50	169.17
Tilapia	173.75	175.00	171.25
Vegetables			
Ampalaya	122.31	131.75	125.11
Cabbage	109.50	103.67	104.47
Carrot	144.06	151.83	146.67
Eggplant	113.20	116.33	96.95
Baguio beans	158.67	156.33	154.47
Pechay, native	121.66	121.11	92.70
String beans	164.94	169.86	115.13
Tomato	82.56	75.06	97.39
White potato	132.08	148.06	141.78
Condiments			
Onion, red	134.42	167.20	130.61
Garlic, native	170.83	195.42	146.29
Garlic, imported	170.61	176.72	124.17
Ginger, Hawaiian	163.67	170.00	110.50
Fruits			
Banana, lakatan	113.33	113.33	98.33
Banana, latundan	56.67	58.33	53.33
Calamansi	119.80	111.80	86.06
Mango, carabao	179.83	179.28	174.06
Papaya	64.10	62.60	60.20
Other basic commodities			
Cooking oil (in Philippine Pesos)	137.07	135.25	106.21
Brown sugar	76.10	75.90	74.72
Refined sugar	92.00	93.11	93.03
			Continued





REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

## MIMAROPA Quickstat

INDICATORS	REFER	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
VOLUME OF CEREALS PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons)	1st Qtr 2025 <sup>P</sup>	4th Qtr 2024 <sup>P</sup>	1st Qtr 2024 <sup>R</sup>	
Palay <sup>3/</sup>	278,462	585,815	247,255	
Irrigated	204,005	405,259	174,549	
Rainfed	74,456	180,556	72,707	
Corn <sup>4/</sup>	50,278	10,418	42,856	
White	2,261	2,521	2,206	
Yellow	48,017	7,897	40,650	
VOLUME OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) 5/	1st Qtr 2025 <sup>P</sup>	4th Qtr 2024 <sup>P</sup>	1st Qtr 2024 <sup>R</sup>	
Carabao	902	1,174	1,042	
Cattle	2,512	3,579	2,508	
Hog	20,891	22,899	19,181	
Goat	467	563	416	
VOLUME OF POULTRY PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons) 5/	1st Qtr 2025 <sup>P</sup>	4th Qtr 2024 <sup>P</sup>	1st Qtr 2024 <sup>R</sup>	
Chicken	5,753	6,717	6,714	
Duck	163	169	159	
Chicken eggs	2,336	2,665	2,171	
Duck eggs	164	231	162	
INVENTORY OF ANIMALS AND BIRDS (in Heads) 5/	1st Qtr 2025 <sup>P</sup>	4th Qtr 2024 <sup>P</sup>	1st Qtr 2024 <sup>R</sup>	
Carabao	172,268	166,898	155,662	
Cattle	136,718	135,623	139,493	
Hog	630,265	631,630	747,451	
Goat	240,857	221,209	204,134	
Horse	4,521	4,458	4,449	
Sheep	1,231	1,151	1,197	
Rabbit	14,202	9,548	6,897	
Chicken	4,560,760	4,354,393	4,815,467	
Duck	677,971	673,747	588,027	
Goose	3,712	3,073	1,877	
Turkey	12,225	10,793	9,798	
Quail	94,693	60,943	10,510	
			Continued	





REGIONAL STATISTICAL SERVICE OFFICE MIMAROPA

#### MIMAROPA Quickstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Economic Sector as of May 2025

INDICATORS	REFER	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
VOLUME OF FISHERIES PRODUCTION (in Metric Tons)	1st Qtr 2025 <sup>P</sup>	4th Qtr 2024 <sup>P</sup>	1st Qtr 2024 <sup>R</sup>	
Commercial Fisheries <sup>7/</sup>	6,121	4,299	4,680	
Marine Municipal Fisheries <sup>8/</sup>	33,155	29,918	32,793	
Inland Municipal Fisheries 9/	361	225	335	
Aquaculture 10/	49,349	153,815	46,280	

#### Notes:

- Zero
- 0 Indicates a value that is less than 0.5 of a unit
- .. Data not available
- ^ Price collection is during the second phase of the survey and is conducted from 15th to 17th day of the month
- \* No price report as the commodity is not included in the list of commodities for price monitoring.
- P Preliminary data
- R Revised/updated data
- F Final data
- 1/ Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the generation of the monthly Consumer Price Index
- 2/ Retail Price Survey of Commodities for the Generation of 2018-based Consumer Price Index
- 3/ Palay Production Survey
- 4/ Corn Production Survey
- 5/ Backyard Livestock and Poultry Survey, Commercial Livestock and Poultry Survey
- 6/ Quarterly Commercial Fisheries Surveys
- 7/ Quarterly Municipal Fisheries Survey
- 8/ Quarterly Inland Municipal Fisheries Survey
- 9/ Quarterly Aquaculture Fisheries Survey

#### For more updates on statistics and civil registration, you may visit the following:





 $2/F\ Emerald\ Building,\ J.P.\ Rizal\ St.,\ Camilmil,\ Calapan\ City,\ Oriental\ Mindoro$ 

Telephone: (43) 288-9744 · (43) 470-0598

Telefax: (43) 441-7371 · (43) 470-0716 · (43) 286-7491

rssomimaropa@psa.gov.ph